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March 15, 1993

Ms. Lynn Tolin

Christie Avenue Partners - JS

5800 Shellmound Avenue, Suite 210
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Tolin:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1993,
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

This letter report documents the results of the quarterly monitoring activities conducted at
the Emery Bay Marketplace (Marketplace) property during January 1993. This is the tenth
quarterly report submitted in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring
and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California," July 6, 1990
(Work Plan) (McLaren, 1990b). The Work Plan was submitted to address recommendations
made in the report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace," June 19, 1990
(Groundwater Characterization Report) (McLaren, 1990a).

This letter report presents the results of the depth to groundwater measurements and the
groundwater quality sampling and analyses performed during the month of January 1993.
The data evaluation compares data collected during this quarter to historic data collected
at the site.

FIELD METHODS

Depths to groundwater in all existing wells at the Marketplace property were measured with
a Solinist electronic water level indicator on January 26, 1993. A Marine Moisture Control
Company oil-water interface probe was used to measure depth to oil and depth to
groundwater in the well where free product was present (Well W-5). Hydrologic data sheets
with original field water level data are provided in Attachment A. A summary of historic
depth to groundwater measurements, monitoring well surface casing elevations, and
calculated groundwater surface elevations is presented in Table 1.
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A peristaltic pump was used to purge groundwater prior to sampling with a disposable bailer
on January 26 and 27, 1993. Groundwater was purged until a minimum of three casing
volumes of groundwater were removed, turbidity readings were below 50 NTUs and
temperature, conductivity and Ph readings were stabilized. Groundwater samples were
collected in one-liter amber bottles.

Groundwater samples from wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24 were analyzed
for TPH/D and TPH/MO by EPA Method 8015 Modified. For this quarter, groundwater
samples were also analyzed for gasoline and kerosene by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
McLaren/Hart specifically requested lower detection limits of 0.05 ppm for all compounds
analyzed. These samples were sent under chain-of-custody to McLaren/Hart Analytical
Laboratory (MAL) in Rancho Cordova, California. One travel blank was sent as a Quality
Assurance (QA) sample on each day of sampling. The analytical laboratory data sheets, QA
laboratory results, chain-of-custody records, and sampling data sheets are included in
Attachment B. The analytical results are summarized and presented with the historic
analytical data in Table 2.

DATA EVALUATION

The data which are evaluated consist of: 1) groundwater surface elevations, as determined
by the January 26, 1993 depth to groundwater measurements; 2) groundwater flow
directions, as determined from the groundwater surface contour map that has been prepared
based on the groundwater elevations; and 3) groundwater quality data obtained in January
1993.

Groundwater Elevations

The January 26, 1993 groundwater surface elevation contours for the artificial fill material
beneath the site are presented in Figure 1. Elevations from the following wells were
omitted from the preparation of groundwater surface elevation contours for the reasons
described:

. Elevations from Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22 were not used to construct the
map because these wells are completed in the native material below the
artificial fill material.

. The groundwater elevation for Well W-5 was not used because the free
product which occurs in this well is likely to affect the measured groundwater
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. The elevation from Well W-7 was not used because it is significantly higher
than elevations in adjacent wells. The higher elevation at Well W-7 has
consistently been observed when water elevations have previously been
measured. As discussed in the Groundwater Characterization Report,
perched groundwater conditions may occur within the artificial fill material
at this location.

Groundwater Flow Direction

The groundwater elevation map for wells completed in the native material is consistent with
previous groundwater flow maps and indicates that groundwater flows in a westerly to
southwesterly direction, toward Christie Avenue. The January 1993 water levels were
generally higher than those measured in October 1992, possibly due to precipitation during
the wet season. As discussed in the Groundwater Characterization Report (McLaren,
1990a), local variations in groundwater flow near Wells W-4 and W-8 may be caused by the
slurry wall that is installed to a depth of 35 feet on the upgradient property. Well W-8 was
not accessible on this date.

Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were collected on January 26 and 27, 1993 from six wells within and
on the downgradient side of the property (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24). All
groundwater samples collected in January 1993, were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH/D), motor oil (TPH/MO), kerosene (TPH/K), and as
gasoline (TPH/G) by EPA Method 8015 Modified, with a detection limit of 0.05, where
possible. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and presented in Figure 1. The
following discussion focuses on the results of the analyses in the quarterly monitoring
program.

The purpose of the quarterly monitoring program is to confirm that total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) are confined to within the Marketplace property and have not migrated
off-site. The six wells (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20 and W-24) that were sampled during
this quarter, have been sampled since 1989 (W-7) and since 1990 (W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20,
and W-24). The following is a summary of the past as well as present analytical results for
each of the six downgradient wells.

0313rt1
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Well W-7 is located in the center of the site. TPH/D has been detected in
groundwater at levels ranging from less than 0.5 (non-detect) to 5.6 ppm. The
TPH/D result from the January 1993 sampling was <0.5 ppm. Prior to the
January 1993 sampling event, TPH/MO had been detected at levels between
2 and 12 ppm. The January 1993 TPH/MO result was 8.0 ppm. Therefore,
in the January 1993 sampling, both TPH/D and TPH/MO results were
confirmed within the past range of results for groundwater sampled from this
well. TPH/G and TPH/K were reported as non-detect.

Well W-13 is located on the downgradient, central side of the site. TPH had
never been detected in groundwater from this well prior to the January 1993
sampling event, when TPH as motor oil was detected at 0.11 ppm. The
laboratory data sheet indicated that the gas chromatographic pattern for
motor oil in the sample did not exactly match the standard chromatograph.
TPH/MO was detected because the detection limits for TPH were reduced
from 0.5 to 0.05. Additional quarterly sampling events will confirm whether
TPH/MO is present in this well.

Well W-14 is located on the downgradient, southern side of the site. Similar
to well W-13, TPH had never been detected in groundwater from this well
prior to the January 1993 sampling event, when TPH as motor oil was
detected at 0.13 ppm. The laboratory data sheet indicated that the gas
chromatographic pattern for motor oil in the sample did not exactly match the
standard chromatograph. TPH as motor oil was detected because the
detection limits for TPH were reduced from 0.5 to 0.05. Additional quarterly
sampling events will confirm whether TPH as motor oil is present in this well.

Well W-19 is located within the site upgradient of W-7 on the northwestern
side of the site. The TPH/D detected one time, at 1.1 ppm in April 1990,
was confirmed by a detection of TPH/D of 0.79 in January 1993. TPH/MO
has been detected in the past in groundwater sampled from well W-19 at
levels ranging from less than one (the detection limit) to 34 ppm. The
January 1993 TPH/MO result was just above this range at 35 ppm. The
analytical results indicate that TPH/MO present in this well match the
standard chromatograph.
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. Well W-20 is located on the far downgradient side of the site. TPH/D has
never been detected in groundwater from this well. TPH/MO was detected
in groundwater sampled from well W-20 in April 1991 at 2.3 ppm, and in
January 1993 at 0.42 ppm. It is likely that TPH/MO has always been present
in this well below the detection limits which have ranged from 0.5 to 1 ppm.
The laboratory data sheet indicated that the gas chromatographic pattern for
motor oil in the sample did not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

. Well W-24 is located on the downgradient side of the site. TPH/D has not
been detected in the groundwater sampled from well W-24 in either the
previous or the most recent sampling events. TPH/MO was detected in April
1991 at 1.1 ppm, and in January 1993 at 0.2 ppm. It is likely that TPH/MO
has always been present in this well below the detection limits which have
ranged from 0.5 to 1 ppm. The laboratory data sheet indicated that the gas
chromatographic pattern for motor oil in the sample did not exactly match the
standard chromatograph. ‘

Product thickness has been measured in wells W-5 and W-16 since October 1989. Product
thickness in well W-5 has not changed very much since the free product removal program
ended in June 1991. Product thickness in the most recent four quarters has ranged between
0.80 and 1.5 feet in well W-5. Prior to the end of monthly product removal for well W-5,
product thickness had ranged between 0.71 and 2.12 feet. Prior to October 1991, the
product thickness in well W-16 ranged between not detected and 0.07 feet. Product has not
been measurable in well W-16 since October 1991.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The results from the ongoing quarterly monitoring activities conducted at the Emery Bay
Marketplace property are summarized as follows:

. The January 1993 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is
consistent with previous groundwater flow maps, and shows that groundwater
flow is toward the west-southwest.

. TPH as gasoline and kerosene were not detected in any wells above the
detection limit of 0.05 ppm.
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. TPH/D and TPH/MO were confirmed in wells W-7 and W-19, where they
had been previously detected. The chromatographic patterns for TPH/D and
TPH/MO at these locations matched the standard chromatographic range.

. Hydrocarbons quantified as TPH/MO are present at concentrations less than
0.5 ppm in the four wells located on the downgradient side of the site (wells
W-13, W-14, W-20, and W-24). Hydrocarbons were detected previously in two
of these wells one time in April 1991, but had not been confirmed until
January 1993, when the analysis was done with lower detection limits. The
chromatographic pattern of the TPH/MO detected at all four of these
locations did not match the standard chromatograph, indicating that the
source of TPH/MO on the downgradient side of the site is not the same as
the source at wells W-7 and W-19,

These results indicate that the TPH/D and TPH/MO detected in wells W-7 and W-19 are
from a different source than the TPH/MO detected in wells W-13, W-14, W-20, and W-24,
all of which are located on the downgradient side of the site. Based upon the site use
history, it is likely that the source of TPH in W-7 and W-19 is the former Nielsen Trucking
facility which was in the vicinity of these wells. The site use history for the Marketplace
property indicates that an asphalt producing facility was formerly in the vicinity of the
Marketplace building and that a tar-like substance is distributed throughout the fill beneath
this and adjacent properties.

Because TPH/MO was detected in the four downgradient wells when the EPA Method 8015
analysis was performed with low detection limits (as requested by the Alameda County of

Environmental Health), it can be inferred that TPH/MO is present in this area wherever
fill is present at these low concentrations.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at (510) 521-5200.

Sincerely,

5 m el ——
lie S. Menack, CEG
pervising Geoscientist

cc:  Brian Oliva, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Richard Hyatt, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

{Continued)
Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Product
Well Number (Feet) Date Groundwater (Feet) Elévation (Feet) Thickness
(Feet)
10-25-91 4.41 3.56
01-15-92 4,18 3.79
04-23-92 4,93 3.04
07-21-92 4.57 3.40
10-22-92 5.28 2.69
01-26-93 3.94 4.03
w-15 11.53 08-20-89 3.43 8.10
10-11-89 4.26 7.27
02-22-90 2.58 8.95
02-28-90 2.53 .00
04-09-90 2.48 9.05
06-07-90 4.54 6.99
07-25-90 4.00 7.53
10-03-90 3.46 8.07
01-03-91 2.97 8.56
04-03-91 3.05 8.48
10-25-91 2.88 8.65
01-15-92 3.54 7.99
04-23-92 2.78 8.75
07-21-92 2.67 8.86
10-22-92 2.65 8.88
01-26-93 2.47 9.06
W-16' 10.94 10-11-89 4.81 6.13 0.07
02-22-90 3.92 7.02 NM
02-28-90 3.88 7.06 NM
04-09-90 7.81 3.13 NM
056-07-90 6.19 4,75 NM
07-27-90" 4.4 6.50 NM
10-03-90 4.38 6.56 0.02
01-03-91 &.67 6.27 0.02
04-03-91 3.50 7.48 0.02
10-25-91 4,64 6.30 NM
01-15-92 4.1 6.83 NM
04-23-92 3.89 7.05 NM
07-21-92 4,28 6.66 NM
10-22-92 NA NA NM
01-26-93 2.47 8.47 NM
W-17 12.14 10-11-89 9.12 3.02
02-22-90 5.42 6.72
02-28-90 5.35 6.79
04-09-90 5.72 6.42
046-07-90 ---° ~=af
07-26-90 5.59 6.55
10-03-90 5.72 .42
01-03-91 6.28 5.86
04-03-91 4,69 7.45
10-25-91 6.00 6.14
01-15-92 5.57 6.57
04-23-92 5.17 6.97
07-21-92 5.54 6.60
10-22-92 6.10 6.04
01-26-93 4,45 7.69
0313RT1



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE
{Continued)

Groundwater Product
Elevation (Feet) Thickness

Depth to

Groundwater (Feet)

Date

Top of
Casing
(Feet)

Well Number

(Feet)
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

(Continued)
Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Product
Well Number (Feet) Date Groundwater (Feet) Elevation (Feet) Thickness
{Feet)
W-22 11.67 04-09-90 7.50 4.17
06-07-90 7.36 4.31
07-25-90 7.49 4.18
10-03-%90 7.68 3.99
01-03-91 7.88 3.79
04-03-91 7.64 4.03
10-25-91 6.69 4.98
01-15-92 7.61 4,06
04-23-92 7.21 4.46
07-21-92 7.69 3.98
10-22-92 7.82 3.85
01-26-93 7.40 .27
W-23 9.16 04-09-90 1.51 7.65
06-07-90 1.78 7.38
07-27-90" 2.63 6.53
10-03-90 3.20 5.96
01-03-¢ 2.36 6.80
04-03-91 0.60" 8.56
10-25-91 2.36 6.80
01-15-92 1.62 7.54
04-23-92 1.18 7.98
07-21-92 2.17 6.99
10-22-92 2.7T6 6.40
01-26-93 0.39 8.77
W-24 8.72 06-07-%90 4.75 3.97
07-25-90 5.02 3.70
10-03-90 5.00 3.72
01-03-91 5.25 3.47
04-03-91 4.56 4.16
10-25-91 5.09 3.63
01-15-92 4.82 3.90
04-23-92 4.94 3.78
07-21-92 5.00 3.72
10-22-92 5.13 31.5¢9
01-24.0% 3138 5 34
a Nielson Property
b Groundwater elevation taken from earlier reports; may not agree with calculated elevation using current top

of casing elevation.

Data not available.

Well W-8 was not accessible on 7-25-90 and 7-26-90. 1t was sounded on 7-27-90.

NM indicates product thickness not measurable.

Wells W-16 and W-23 were under pressure when sounded in 7-25-90. The wells were allowed to equilibrate and
were resounded on 7-27-90.

Well W-17 not accessible on 6-7-90.

Depth to groundwater measured with tape measure because water level was too shallow to measure with oil-water
interface probe.

Well W-16 not accessible on 10-22-92.

Well W-8 not accessible on 01-26-93

=00
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TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE
(Continued)

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppm) {ppm)
w-1 04-14-87 --at <5
02-28-90 <0.5 ---
04-11-90 <0.1 0.57
w-2¢ 04-15-87 <1 wrE
W-3° .- .-
W-4° 04-14-87 - <5°
W-4 03-01-90 <0.5 ey
04-10-90 <0.1 <0.25
W-5° 09-27-89 20 Bime
B-5° .- =-=
W-54" 04-16-87 <1’ <1’
W-5" 10-25-91 HFA: Crude 0il or Waste 0il
W-6 04-16-87 <1’ <1"
W-7 09-26-89 1.1 St
02-28-90 <0.5° ===
04-11-90 5.6 7.5
07-30-90 2.6 2
10-04-90 5 [
01-04-91 4 12
04-03-91 <1.0" 3.2
10-25-91 1.4 2.3
10-25-91° HFA: Biogenic or highly
degraded material
01-16-92 1 3.6
04-24-92 3.3 4.9
07-23-92 2.6 4.0
10-23-92" ° 3.8 4.2
01-27-93 <0.5 8.0'
W-8 04-17-87 10' ame
09-26-89 7.1 ]
03-01-90 4.5 wsicrs
04-18-90 5.3 imie
W-13 02-28-%0 <0,5
04-12-%90 <0.5
07-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-04-90 <0.5 <1
01-03-91 <0.5 <1
04-04-91 <0,5 <1
10-25-91 <0,5 <1
01-16-92 <0.5 <0.5
04-24-92 <0.5 <0.5
07-22-92 <0.5 <0.5
10-23-92 <0.5 <0.5
01-27-93 <0.05 0.11
0313RT1



TABLE 2
HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER

EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/MO
Concentration
{ppm)

TPH/D

Concentration
(ppm)

Sample
Date

Number
Well

<0.25
<1
<1
<1
<1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.13'
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1.1
<0.5'

04-12-%0
04-16-90
07-27-90
10-03-90
01-03-91

04-03-91

W-19

<1
<0.5"

<0.5

<2.5"

10-25-91"
10-25-91

<0.5
HFA: Motor Oil

<10.0
<2.0

01-17-92
04-23-92
07-23-92
10-22-92'
01-26-93

<0.1

<10

0.79

5555555

ooouw

W-20

HFA: valatiles and
Semi-Volatiles not detected

:.xagznu

'999d

<0. 5

01-17-92
04-24-92
07-22-92
10-22-92
01-27-93
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TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

(Continued)
TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppm) (ppm)
w-22 04-12-90 <0.5 seE
04-18-90 <0.5 ===
W-23 04-12-90 2.9 i
04-18-90 3.6 =ik
W-24 06-07-90 <0.5 L
07-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-03-90 <0.5 <1
01-03-91 <0.5 <1
04-03-"1 <0.5 1.1
10-25-91" <0.5 <1
10-25-91" HFA: Volatiles and
Semi-Volaties not detected .-
01-17-92 <0.5 <0.5
04-24-92 <0.5 <0.5
07-23-92 <0.5 <0.5
10-22-92 <0.5 <0.5
01-26-93 <0.05 0.20'
Footnotes:
a --- indicates no analysis made for constituent.
b < indicates constituent not detected above this level,
c Grease also not detected above 5 ppm in Wells W-1 and W-4 (Nielson)
d Abandoned well on Nielson property.
e Free product in Well W-5.
f Indicates total gasoline, diesel, and motor oil also not detected above 1 ppm in wells W-5A and W-6.
g Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-7 on 2-28-90.
h Repaorting limits increased from 0.5 ppm to 1.0 ppm (W-7) and 2.5 ppm (W-19) TPH/D on 4-3-91 because
samples were diluted due to presence of motor oil.
i Semiquantified results include gasoline, diesel, and some oil and grease in well W-8,
1 Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.4 ppm in Well W-19 on 4-16-90.
k Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-19 on 10-3-90.
L The chromatographic pattern in the sample does not exactly match the motor oil standard chromatograph.
m BTEX analyzed 10/25/91, not detected.
n Hydrocarbon Fingerprinting Analysis (HFA)
o The chromatographic pattern in the sample does not exactly match the diesel standard chromatograph.
0313RT1
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HEE TN E N .

v
Am arl HYDRODATA DATE: / e

PROJECT: MARkeT Plhce  eVENT: DUMTERL SAMPLER: C-QA’ . A
WELL OR DATE | TIME
NOJ |ocATION [WoTBAVETHR T hm MEASUREMENT CODE COMMENTS
o i~ o
" s LU ol 51 22/ 325 || VB
2 | w4 / l2 3| Q.47 i
~ vorlT Boy Fjled
3 Wi /e |37 | .45 . i TH  S/ary )
7
ik 10|33 4, 53 VB~
|
S | w4 :"
§ | wy A 150 /. ||
T 1023 | lelydl .39 ||
8 iy i 10155 2 .9y f {
P w3 | Lolse 2. ) o |
Y. | [ o2 1.5 | Ve~
1 ey IHAZIERET | 7
2 o 1 3 o5 3. .30 | VQF
13 | war i3 e |
141 ,0/9 W e | .24 | 2:7:5
15 | i |l po e L l
18 | v2a I 25| 7.« l J
17
18
19
20
CODES:  -SWL- Static Water Levet (Feet) _ HRS - Total (Hours)
"IWL - Instant Water Level; Non-Static (Feet) PSI - Pressure (psi)*
*OIL - Qll Level (Feet) pH-1t014
*OWi - Ol/Water Intertace (Feet) Ec - Conductivity (um HOS)
*MTD - Measured Total Depth (Feet) TMP - Temperature (°C)
FLO - Flow Rate (Gallons/Minute) TRB - Turbl W
CUM - Cumutative (Gallons) VBE. - s (Additional Code)
"All leveis are depth from inner casing - describe any other reference points in comments column: when in doubt,
describe reference point.

Note in comments column if wedl is not: property labeled, locked, or sbie 10 be locksd. Describe corrective action.
Note fiooding of vault box, oder, sccess problems.
Negative pressure (Vacuum) pai = soorox «(172 x mmiHa)




A W

{fill our compistely) :
WELL OR LOCATION _ %7« - —>
l ~ROJECT //fRbeT Hoce E‘IENT%L_SMPLER T AL e DATE @Z&_
Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Ime | Pumprate | WL
i — (low vield)
Weitpe "1 |"Stan pump/Begin_| 1,07 £3F
| (MW, EW, atz.) v i1 o as
| | E: 42 §.9%
_ 2" 9:53 2.2
3 ‘( —d = diameter—___
Z;
SWL .
e — oquﬂu&gam. casing
T [ Stop T S 5| i |
packer E (oSt 1336
bailar depth (Gt one) | P 5= {Final IWL) i o A
E TopP Purge calcuiation
S ga.lm.'//-/rft.-f-7 galsxa-s‘:jc/gm
— SWL | .
s - SWLtoBOPor ane i
(if in scraen) or purgse volume-
packerto BOP  voiume 3 casings
4.5 80r ... Head purge caicutation {Alriift onivy
y i e L B
?.E)?sur [7- /=257 1, (as built)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:
PERSIBL T o, y

Actual gallons purged
Actual volumes purged

3

Wellyield @ L
o (see below)
/004 /eec_a,/e,f’// coc # 35084
Samole I.D. __ Analysis Lab
0-9/0.0 239%5Y | BosSm_ il
Additional ments:
- Wmﬂ?e'k MRS  GREGuISH  Blmek 7707 d39354” \
Smeits cihe — Sewros
Cor's oF Form
- |TEMP °C[®
Gallons purged P B ')@ ME’CW, fH Tumgmln‘m
1. 27 L0 S8 | 2»%
2 £1.4° (547 sS4 | 324
: & 5.3 /F 35— S 25— V9. X
4. é%_pl{_ %ﬂ G
* Take measursment at | @ HY- Minimal MY -Wl drop-abisto purge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximatsly each T W.Ldrop volumes during one sitting  — volumes by retuming ~ . unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
; cycling oump.
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TA
(fill out compistely)

WELL OR LOCATION®®? ../ -/ <=

"ROJECT.MAM&_ mﬁwwma S B/% 20 pate

Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | MWL
i ~ (low vield)
Welltype _/V] L/ Start pump/ Begin | //'©5] p226m |12, /%
—_— AN, it ) INYZ Clo e 5
YLl %’ 3
2 L /1 AR - B¢
—d—A diameter=__
— SWL %1% /¢
S equais: L7 saimt. casing
S  Siop W2 A Z-3c
_pu.r /[! 3 O i
bailer depth (cT0e one) | { (Final IWL) b it il £ >
; —7T0oP Purge calculation
./éswﬂ-'.éﬁ- (- gasxsn 222D ga
— SWL |
h ! SWL to BOP or fu
(if in screen) /O Sacker o B 0; ::;m. PU;Q;:‘QF:"
BOP e e
ad
*?stm X4 Lo +p, (as buit)
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual galions purged B &
FER 17025, [,.C—ff Actual volumes purged lt_ g
Wellyield @ S |
(see below) . |
g/s-z_ coc # 25084 -
o Sampie |.D. Analvsis Lab
Yoo 2313¢6 s o AL
Additionai comments: 239355 | [
o ]
GeoD RecHprGe
% o - |TEMP CB (xi09
Gallons purg (relaone) | (e yem) P i i
L Y5} s7.& Ts7 | 205 | /3 ez
2 9.5 0.2 g. .t LRV la B
379 b0, / 293¢ 2 & A7
|4 Semole /2. 36
* Take measurement at @ HY- Minimai M\' - WL drop - able to purge’3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY Minimal recharge -
approximately sach T W.Ldrop volumes during one sitting ™~ volumes by retuming . unable 1o purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cyehing pume.




-,--_

(filt out compistely)

%ﬁm WELL OR LOCATION _4/ ¥

’RNECTMEVM CMARTERY __ SAMPLER 3 N Son DATEM_

Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pump rate WL
ul/ (low vield)
w'“”gen‘\—— Statt pump/ Begin_|//. 5% |owilepm |:F Fg-
—_— ' wa o ) [2:05 2.2
i /1. / 2: . B/
| : ) /2. & L/
3.94 W] E—— TR Z e
SWL _ G
(it above scraen) ‘QMM casing
e Sop oY
iake. | Sampied R
baier deoth (crca one) | -3 (Final IWL)
' ToP Purge caiculation
SWL _LQIHL 6.0 - 126 gaisx3a ﬁ_‘z gais.
—_—
{if in scraan) ! SWLw©oBOPor one purge voiume-
= /0 o0 packerwo BOP  volume 3 casings
measured V / ) - : l
o 284 L2 1D, (asbuity
Equipmem;;;d f Sampiing Mt’fthodl Description of Event: Actual galions purged = i
/ AR P
/ e LgR Actual volumes purged = _37
L Well yield @ VLY
9 37@, fecol/BR /j / (see below)
82 coc # 35084 :
o.c/" e _Sampole 1.D. __Analysis Lab
— : 22934 _BOISm MAL
Additional comments: QZG{ Zea 1 /

PRy PFTER A+ SPlumEg
It AV TE O

/o mawnTes purted

Rembdiwi'ng NWeTER
[ 26 -

. |TEMP °C}° Xi0%
Gallons purged (e dne) bsEFm(l-l -) PH TUfRN%UID’ITY
i | 62.u 1£%> | 7./19  |ZReo
2. 2 eq.0o0 | )9.%> 2.2 ZRo O
3 6%-% /4. %6 7.1 Z RS
& s pmple 7GR
* Take measurement at { @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - abis to purge 3 LY-Abletopurge3 . VLY - Minimal recharge -
anpruxinTEnly sach W.L drop volumes during one sitting ~ volumes by retuming —_ unable o purge
casing volume purged. bY"d“;;nmmor later or next day. 3 volumes.




A
WA B
A WELL OR LOCATION 27w/~ &

“HOJECT Pdlher At oce EVENT @wsgy SAMPLER f/%sg_ DATE _{/24?&"_
Well / Hydrologic statistics Action | Time | Pump rate "
| | w-utm_M__‘f/_ Statpump/ Begin | (4! |p,24 com | & 9R
| (MW, EW, etc.) (224 o P
2353 7 .22
2 i == Yoo
—d— diameter.Z__
— SWL ;
e | oqualgﬁm easing
- - ; Stop Iz
packer ]  Sampled =
i & £z | :
by depth {ae) | s (Final IWL)
; TOoP e calculation
&5,4} I é ga!lﬁ.%s_oft.s/;égalsxS- ’z= ggais.
- Emg_mem ‘ __ SWL1o BOPor one purga volume-
y b/ packer 1o BOP volume 3 casings
BOP — :
7
[oRime g3, 3“9/¢ {7 TD. (as buin

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual galions purged o5

FE;?‘,'/@ Lrile R Actual volumes purged % ‘

Wellyield @ %
(see below)

coc #  IStée) .
Sampte 1.D. Analvsis Lag f
2o0it s AT
Additional comments: (4PR2X" /4 ' PRODOCT — Tlcie,/BeACK) | 9 Yors9 } |

Somg FREE FRobDuc ~—~— 22 9352-53 _@c:_lS‘H(‘rB) My
§/51
00
. |TEMP° (xe?)
Gallons purged el o) u:sEFm) PH TU(RN%_UID}ITY
/49 L% 230 || 4.5
2.3_0 2.9 1, 62 .07\ 7.3
344 63.9 /759 | g.o5| 79.2
4 7‘/. A
'.Takomnsmmn @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge'3 LY-Abletopurge3 . VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L drop volumes duiring one sitting T volumes by retuming — unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
Syciing pume.
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SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out compieteiy)

WELL OR LOCATION _#7x/-3.%

-:ROJEcrﬂ kel 77 Pcc  EVENT d2clN/ERL -~ _ SAMPLER MV& < /DATE //&Zﬁ

maa.surad / 3 m ////,

/3 S T.D. (as built)

(lov!r!ellelm
Wense Tuf’f;f_‘_r/’_ Statpump/ Begin | (:3Y |o,2. opm |72.8&
—_— o (YO 2. ¢<K
‘ /.7 i
amater 2" /55 3.5¢
??,é‘ —d = diameter___ /:ﬁ 3 =
r (i above scraen) aquais_* 74 gaitt casing e
. | Stop L 3 .o
" ft' __Sm‘mled -
:::i' deptn (Gsacre) T~ (Final IWL) :
o Purge caicuiation
- _égwﬂ- Dl S qusxsa T LD gas.
{bif in screen) ! SWL© BOPor one purge voiume-
# ; s packertwo BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP e 3

Equipment Used / Sampiing Method / Description of Event:

Actualgalions purged ~ _S
R fﬁz,_cg,? Actual volumes purged A
Well yield @ /ﬁL
(see below)
6 coc # = Y022 2
Sample |.D. Analysis Lab
Qo0 22027  _ForS—  ArHc
Additionai comments: ;717'//—;4—, \
. |TEMP °C/°F J
Gallons purged el wEFm?‘@ PH TURBIDITY
2 3.0 7.7 T35% | £39 |\f.25"
345 3.9 V9 | e30 |4 o5
450 LY. | 9.9 1oz |l5.22
* Take measurement at @ HY-Minimai MY - WL drop - abls to purge'3 LY -Abletopurge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
aporoximately sach WLr.Imp volumes duiring one sitting vuhsmubymummg unable to purge
casing voluma purged., hvudlnnpumpmnr later or next day. 3 volumes.
gvciing pums.

NE
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DIRECT READING REPORT
" ‘ent Name and Sita: Project Manager; Task Number: l
MARKETP/LACE :;1;: Erpuncy |okmseasecs | VK ;26”/&?/
Employee ‘I’ltle‘ Weather _C‘.ommmsr S0MaNY
C gu}sru_l ALL&SCM E"”'&l- m: Wind Direction: __— Temperature: ——
Direct Reading Data
Lposs rmi‘:mm. Time . m'ma:rwm &mu Comammon | 8
Mus— 7 SAMPLING 927 (if27/3) omsEnB voc o.0/e.0 | 5/8
Mus —)3 " nos | o n ' " o.0fc.2 | s|B
-4 " s 0 5 o.o’/c:-o SIB |
Mw —19 h 1241 (r/u/f_;) " ’ o.0fc-® |58
bty = 20 u 1315 {/'V.z?/g) " o a'o,/o.o 5B :
M — 24 " 1334{/117/{%) " a.c:‘r/o o |1s/B
Comments

NOTE: Retun to REHSC Upon Completion of Site Work. Use Additional Forms if Necessary.




N’%%QD DIRECT READING REPORT

MARKRTPLACE I HENACK 20 598050 | Y26 /23

Empioyee: Tite: Weamer Conamons/
=S i C- | ASsiST, TECH-cbsarvavons: SN
Ausars/ GIATLA Cﬂmwwﬂ_ Wind Direcion: __— __ Temperanwe: (> ( _
Direct Reading Data !

instrumare ype Subssancel [ — Soura: §

ScEon Task Dascrexsn
(Oriling. Samping. o) Tire (& lamo sae i acoicEbie) Acent Breattw Zone: B

w -5 SATADING 1602 | oM SEOB | vk o.c/eo =/8
[=g” I 03y I ! & (;'/O.Q
INER N, !. 103 | El

w-1% [ 1022 od /oo

\,‘\} 'dﬁ | 10237 ?é-‘i'/o - [

W - /037 \ | 0/, | -
b >3 joiu4 i | s 73/(:—(;1 I
b/ 14 ‘ /':?-"-.ﬂb | \ o“;/?. = {
T ek M, ‘ 0 5% \ o i/ 5 f
W 1 /] | So/c. o
W’}a-[ /.o ' ""-"‘" (o)
Wo /. o7 oodoa | |
w-a\ AE Cofirm | |

R
:
g
I
i
i
i
l
5
. W -19 i g oo/, o
4
i
:
i
1
i
.
i
i

W -\ // .33 cf o. o
W TN | i3 l .o /o o

NOTE: Retum to REHSC Upon Completion of Site Work. Use Additional Forms if Necessary.
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INSTRUMENT CALIBRATIOI}L LOG

NOTE: Return to REHSC Upon Completion of Site Work.

{ Client Name ang Site: Project Manager. Za:: Number:
l HMAR KETPLACE T HEam ek 00 580
Calibration Event:
Person Cak : :
| p— = Y2 /T3
Instrumert Type: Calbranon Gas: 5 ’
__ N M (ScBoTeer g /AR
Calbragon Gas
l _— o A o - Mm'mL [& &)
. Reading (ppm):
— HO
l Calbamwr Mods!: Adjused Reading
(If Necassary) -
Commants:
l OGRS sty Bl rend e 1/27/43
Instrument Typa. R 7 7, L
;low o/ did 1S pR pTilewe / A A
. c I h Cd
. _ W -~ Ao Concentraon (ppm): YR ozl
Serial 5 - Readng (ppm). c?v?' ?
Calbrar Modet: Adjusied Reading
(f Necessary) —
l Commaeres
Person Calbratng: Daw:
l Instrumert Type Cabravon Gas
Modaet: Calbraton Gas
Concentraton ippm):
Serial # Readng (ppm):
l Cafbratwor Modsl: Anquudﬂnmg
— {1 Necessary)
' Person Calibranng: e
Instrument Type: Calbravon Gas:
l Model Caibraton Gas
Concentraton (pom):
Senal & Reading (ppm):
l Calbrar Modet: Adusied Reading
! Necessary)
Commerus :
I Parson Calibraiing | Dam:
Instrument Type: Calbrason Gas:
Maodet: Calbravon Gas
I : Concerraton (pom):
Seriai - Reading (ppm):
Calbrator Modet: ?;hnd Raading
I Comments -
Commeres:



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS,
QA LABORATORY RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS, AND
SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



MU

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Date: February 9, 1993
LP #: 7071

Julie Menack
Mclaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Menack:
Enclosed are the laboratory results for the seven samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on January 29, 1993, for the project Marketplace
Emeryville.
The analyses you requested are:
EPA 8015 Modified (7 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:
A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
Quality Control Definitions and Report

Abbreviations and Comments
Analytical results

PBwr

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,
Shakoora Azimi
Laboratory Director, Principal Scientist

3083 Gold Canal Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 852-6600 FAX (916) 852-7292

ﬁ recycled paper
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

M W

. o4
ey

COMPLETE
INSTRUCTIONS

Ship To: " AL,

Address:

Project Name: mﬂﬁkﬂfx&&@ﬂd/l@_

Project Number: (4. X IRARST 2
Project Location: (State) _C 4.

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Laboratory Project #:

Storage Refrigerator ID: é,{— o

Storage Freezer [D:

07/

Sampler Name

Sighature PPE Wom in Field

S.Mégﬂ A/A‘Soﬂ/
ngiiished By: -

ZiLt

(24

e Recowy Meth BmenyShipment 1.D.

ﬁfﬂ 3 5;1) ?ﬁwemodoi Shipmeny/Shipment 1.D.

M.‘g?’:e 70

Relinquished By:

1
ég/eﬁﬁ 27

7 dDate/Time W Wﬂﬁlmmem 1.D.

gnu:n' ime

e .in’f_i TR,

Sample Disposal

(check one) Level of QC E l

e E: Laboratory Standard

(see Side 2) D 5

O: O3 O+ ANALYSES REQUESTED

Write in
e [ Analysis Method ——5%

" DOther

SAMPLE INFORMATION

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY Sample ID
LabID Number

Date | Time Locator Depth

Description

Container(s)

Matrix | Pres.

TOIS mop

Type Type Type | TAT

/O ) (-0 B -5

#
TR 21 A o |or |3

2 - e & deog —~<3

vkl | wiz

3 - Pymee—

L s Y O . i b - o Dl

ok:/eil"o Way
vagAs|# | Way

el PR3SY-5Y

31005 -7

-0 |2R35e-<1

20| |h/-13

—c¢€  [I3935%-59

o) 231%0 -(),

3l[:50] V-0

S| P[P |

O |00 |~ |Ch (A

fi%gég:w w14
Vot

10

Special Instructions/Comments: _FZEASE CSE ¢ ¢ EVEe JFTHCA

Lir7TS ret Qo s

Container Types: A=1 Liter Amber  TAT (Analytical Turn Around Time)
B=Brass Tube C=Cassette 1 = 24 hours 2 = 48 hours
G=Glass Jar P=Polyethylene 3 =1 week 4 =2 weeks
0=0ther V=Voa Vial 0 = Other

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: ~ D "\ i s‘l‘/

/11(({

S N D BOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):
Pro;ecl Manager/Office: Tnle MENACK

Client Name: Mo [ ARE N //-/F"RT

Compaiy: L1 25 HRAnTic. _AvE

Address: BrBmEsy? Lo C]" ‘:?’50"

Phone: 372 521! -$peo FAX:

Common
Anal I
Methods

4131
413.2
418.1
418.1 Short Method

Chioride
CLP [see Side 2)
coo

Color
Conductivily
Cyanide
Flashpoint
Fluoride

Org. Lead

Org. Mercury
Paroent Moisture
Pearcent Solid
Perchlorate

pl
Phosphates
Phosphorus
Sullate
Sullides
TCLP;
VOA
Semivoa
Melals
Pesticide
T0S
Total Hardness
Total Solids

TPHG
15§
Turbidity

* Specily Total or Dissolved



QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples,

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES

The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well-characterized matrix (organic pure
type 11 water for water samples and contamination-free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters, and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load, in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method.

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods and may vary with the different sample matrices. They are based
on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are approved by
the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC3-CN7071)

MU

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

a recycied paper



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 02/04/93
Units: mg/L (ppm) Date Extracted: 02/01/93
Batch Number: 930201-1901
Carbon Reporting
Petroleum Fraction Range Limit Concentration
Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 0.050 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range Ccl12 - C18 0.050 BRL
Diesel Range Cl2 - Gc22 0.050 BRL
Motor 0il Range C22 - €32 0.050 BRL
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.050 BRL

(DC3-CN7071)

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION ﬁ racycled paper



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
Method 8015 - Modified

LP#:_ 7071
Analyst:_EB Batch #:_930126-0303
Date Of Analysis:_01/30/93 Spike Sample ID:_LCSW/LCSDW #49
Column:_DB-1 Spike ID Code:_W2-1413 W2-1326
Instrument #:_PGC #6 Surrogate ID Code:_NA
Matrix:_ Water Units:mg/L
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 0 (8 ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.

COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % RPD % % REC RPD
Gasoline 0 25 20 80 2.1 84 5 26-90 <25
Diesel 0 25 22 88 26 104 17 | 43-152 <25 |

Spike Recovery = d = ((c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = £ = ((e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = (|c-e|)/((c+e) x .5) x 100

MU

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

(DC3-CN7071)

ﬁ recycled paper




ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MsS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCs Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RFD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content.

A reporting limit of 0.050 ppm was requested by the client, which is lower than
the established reporting limit of 0.50 ppm. As a result, the MDL was used and
1000 mLs of sample were extracted and concentrated to a final volume of 1 mlL,
causing the established reporting limit to be lowered by a factor of 10.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

The gasoline standard was obtained from a local BP station. Gasoline is sold
commercially as unleaded gasoline.

The diesel standard was obtained from a local Chevron station. Diesel is sold
commercially as Diesel Fuel #2.

The kerosene standard was obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products.
Kerosene is sold commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources
may produce different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon

chains. The kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial
jet fuel.

The motor oil standard was obtained from a local automotive store. Manufacturer
and motor oil type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

The laboratory reported result for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons is a summation
result of the individual analytes.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

(DC3-CN7071)

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

a racycled paper



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Emeryville Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip ID Number:_7071-001
Sample Date
Number: 239352 Sampled: 01/26/93
Date Date
Received: 01/29/93 Extracted:_02/01/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/05/93 Number: 930201-1901

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range Cc7 - Cl4 BRL 0.050
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range Ccl2 - C18 BRL 0.050
Diesel Range cl2 - C22 BRL 0.050
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 BRL 0.050
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 0.050
Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

3 G
Approved By: I pate: D-Tl4?
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)

Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Marketplace Emeryville
Sample

Description:_W19

Sample

Number: 240048

Date

Received: 01/29/93

Date

Analyzed: 02/05/93

EPA 3510

Project
Number: 04.0059805.000

Lab Project-
ID Number:_7071-002

CARBON
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE
Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range Ccl2 - C18
Diesel Range Cl2 - C22
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015.

Date
Sampled: 01/26/93
Date
Extracted:_02/01/93
Batch
Number: 930201-1901
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION __LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
BRL 0.25
BRL 0.25
0.79 0.25
35 {b} 5.0
36 0.25

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b) The data was reported from a different analytical run
on 02/08/93 at a 100 fold dilution to obtain a result

within linear range.

The sample was diluted 5 fold to bring target analyte

within linear working range.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

Approved By: UM

Date: 6“3@“43

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0611928015M
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 (a)

Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Emeryville Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W24 ID Number:_7071-003
Sample Date
Number: 240050 Sampled: 01/26/93
Date Date
Received: 01/29/93 Extracted:_02/01/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/05/93 Number: 930201-1901

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMTIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 0.050
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range Cl2 - C18 BRL 0.050
Diesel Range Cl2 - C22 BRL 0.050
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 0.20 {b} 0.050
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.20 0.050
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

Approved By: k)ﬂW

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

Date: 5“3@‘q3

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Emeryville Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-7 ID Number:_ 7071-004
Sample Date
Number: 239354 Sampled: 0)/21/93
Date Date
Received: 01/29/93 Extracted:_02/01/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/05/93 Number: 930201-1901

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range Ccl2 - cis8 BRL 0.50
Diesel Range g13 -~ G238 BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range Cc22 - C32 8.0 (b} 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 8.0 0.50
Comments: {a}) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

(b} The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

The sample was diluted 10 fold to bring target analyte
within linear working range.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

Approved By: LM pate: D043
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MU
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Analytical Method:

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Modified EPA 8015 (a)

Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Project Project
Name: Marketplace Emeryville Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-13 ID Number:_7071-005
Sample Date
Number: 239356 Sampled: 01/27/93
Date Date
Received: 01/29/93 Extracted:_02/01/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/05/93 Number: 930201-1901
CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4 BRL 0.050
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range cilz - C18 BRL 0.050
Diesel Range Cl2 - C22 BRL 0.050
Motor 0il Range cz22 - C32 0.11 {b} 0.050
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.11 0.050

Comments: Derived

{a}

from EPA 8015.

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b)

The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample

does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

Approved By:

LM

Date: 5»3b~93

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
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Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project

Name:

Sample
Description:_W-14
Sample

Number: 239358
Date

Received: 01/29/93
Date

Analyzed: 02/05/93

PETROLEUM FRACTION

Gasoline Range

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range
Diesel Range

Motor 0il Range

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Marketplace Emeryville

CARBON
RANGE
c7 - Cl4
Cl2 - C18
€1z —~ C22
c22 - C32

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Comments: {a} Derived

from EPA 8015.

Modified EPA 8015 {a)

EPA 3510
Project
Number: - 04.0059805.000
Lab Project-
ID Number:_7071-006
Date
Sampled: 01/27/93
Date
Extracted:_02/01/93
Batch
Number: 930201-1901
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050
0.13 (b} 0.050
0.13 0.050

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

Approved By:

U

Date: 5»3®L43

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MU
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 (a}

Preparation Method:

Project

Name:_ Marketplace Emeryville
Sample

Description:_W=-20

Sample

Number: 239360

Date

Received: 01/29/93

Date

Analyzed: 02/05/93

CARBON
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE
Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range Clz - C18
Diesel Range Cc12 - C22
Motor 0il Range Cc22 - C32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015.

EPA 3510

Project
Number: 04.0059805.000

Lab Project-
ID Number:_7071-007

Date
Sampled: 01/27/93
Date
Extracted:_02/01/93
Batch
Number: 930201-1901
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) ng/L (ppm)
BRL 0.10
BRL 0.10
BRL 0.10
0.42 {b} 0.10
0.42 0.10

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b) The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

The sample was diluted 2 fold to bring target analyte

linear working range.

Regenerated 05/25/93.

Approved By: L)

Date: 5:&®»Qj

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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